
City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 19 September 2023 at 5.00 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the meeting 

 
Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

at 5.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 19 September 2023 at 5.00 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Giles (Chair) 

Councillor Davis (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Elliott, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Community Services and Culture Committee meeting, the 
Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillor Giles 

 

 

 
3.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 3.1   Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment - Consultation Results 

 
3 - 9 

 
 3.2   National Housing and Homelessness Plan Issues Paper Submission 

 
10 - 23 

 
4.   Closure 

 
 



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 September 2023

 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment - 
Consultation Results 
 
Strategic Alignment - Thriving Communities 

Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director 
[...]
gated through commitments 
already in place, and outlined in this report.  

The consultation closed on 3 August and generated 280 responses, 15% percent came from respondents within 
the City of Adelaide (postcodes 5000 and 5006) and 85% from outside the City of Adelaide. This report provides an 
overview and assessment of ‘what we heard’ from the community.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 26 September 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Endorses the assessment of the community consultation findings.  

2. Notes that a further report detailing the essential terms and the negotiated draft Lease Agreement will be 
presented to Council in November 2023. 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 September 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Thriving Communities  
Outcome 1: Thriving Communities – 1.1 Leverage the Adelaide Park Lands to promote 
health, wellbeing and lifestyle experiences. 

Policy 

Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025  
Continue to enhance the Adelaide Aquatic Centre to meet community expectations. 
Generate a greater focus on servicing the play space and picnicking areas through 
increased offerings and better access to the existing commercial operations.  
Community Land Management Plan  
The current Community Land Management Plan (CLMP) for Denise Norton Park / 
Pardipardinyilla (Park 2) envisages an Aquatic Centre – however it requires updating to 
accommodate the State Government project and the long-term leasing of the new Adelaide 
Aquatic Centre.  
Consultation on the CLMP occurred at the same time as consultation on the draft Licence 
and draft Lease Agreement. Results of the CLMP consultation will be presented to Council 
separate to this report. 
 

Consultation 
Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
Section 202 – Community consultation occurred over a three-week period (13 July 2023 to  
3 August 2023). 

Resource Undertaken within current operational resources. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Risk mitigation approach has been considered in the Administrative actions in the 
Consultation Summary Report – view Link 1 here. 

Opportunities The State Government’s Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment provides a unique 
opportunity re-build an aged and highly valued community asset. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Within existing resources 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

 

Page 4

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/strategy-adelaide-parklands-management.pdf?mtime=20190703124947&focal=none
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/CCSC_19_September_2023_Aquatic_Centre_Link_1.pdf


 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 September 2023

DISCUSSION 
Background 
1. As part of the State Government’s election promise, $80 million was originally committed to redevelop the 

existing Adelaide Aquatic Centre in the Park Lands located in Denise Norton Park / Pardipardinyilla (Park 2). 

2. The State Government, through the Department for Infrastructure presented their original proposal to 
Council, which included public consultation by the State Government with relation to the location within Park 
2, where the south west corner of Park 2 was ultimately selected. 

3. The State Government further developed their proposal and provided plans that took into account feedback 
from Kadaltilla / Ad
[...]
 the Council had resolved to partner with the State Government 

for the AACR to be in Park Lands, with the construction of the project and the ongoing use of the facility to 
be facilitated via a draft Licence and draft Lease Agreement (respectively).  

37. The purpose of the consultation was to seek feedback on the draft Licence and draft Lease Agreement. 

38. The consultation results did not respond directly to the purpose of the consultation process, rather comments 
related to the location of the AACR within the Park Lands.   

39. As a result, the majority of the ‘No’ vote is aligned to the existing decision of Council relating to location, not 
necessarily to the draft Licence or draft Lease Agreement. 

40. In good faith, all comments received will be sent to the Minister with the aim to help inform final designs and 
management outcomes for the AACR. 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
41. At its meeting of 24 August 2023, Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority considered the results of the 

draft Licence and draft Lease Agreement consultation and resolved to provide Council the following advice: 

“1. Receives the community engagement findings. 

2. Endorses the assessment of the community consultation findings provided in Item 6.2 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 24 August 2023. 

3. that a further report detailing the essential terms and the negotiated draft Lease Agreement will be 
presented to Council in November 2023.” 

Next Steps 
42. Subject to Council’s consideration of the consultation findings on 26 September 2023, the Lord Mayor and 

Chief Executive Officer (or delegate) are authorised to finalise negotiations for the draft Licence. 

43. To accommodate AACR project timeframes, the draft Licence will need to be finalised prior to the formal set 
up of works compound in (Park 2) proposed to commence in October 2023. 

44. Notes that a further report detailing the essential terms and the negotiated draft Lease Agreement will be 
presented to Council in November 2023. 

 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 - Consultation Summary Report 
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 

 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 9



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 September 2023

 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

National Housing and Homelessness Plan 
Issues Paper Submission 
 
Strategic Alignment - Thriving Communities 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to seek a Council decision on a submission to the Australian Government on the 
National Housing and Homelessness Plan Issues Paper (Issues Paper).  

The Australian Government is developing a National Housing and Homelessness Plan (the Plan) in collaboration 
with State and Territory governments. The Plan intends to consider the housing system as a whole to improve 
housing outcomes and help address homelessness in Australia.  The Plan will set out a shared vision to inform 
housing and homelessness policy in Australia over the next 10 years. 

To inform the development of the Plan, the Commonwealth Government released an Issues Paper with an 
overview of some of the known issues in the housing and homelessness systems and posing a series of discussion 
questions. 

The issues paper acknowledges current State Plans, which includes the current South Australian Government 
policies; Our Housing Future 2020-2030, Future Directions for Homelessness Strategy and Aboriginal Housing 
Strategy 2021-2031.  

Consultation on the Issues Paper opened on 7 August 2023 and closes on 29 September 2023. 

The City of Adelaide’s (CoA) draft submission addresses the discussion questions, including the roles of all tiers of 
government across the housing spectrum. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 26 September 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Endorses the City of Adelaide Submission on the National Housing and Homelessness Issues Paper 
contained in Attachment A to Item 3.2 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Community 
Services and Culture Committee held on 19 September 2023.  

2. Authorises the Lord Mayor and Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments, if required and submit 
the City of Adelaide Submission on the National Housing and Homelessness Issues Paper contained in 
Attachment A to Item 3.2 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Community Services and 
Culture Committee held on 19 September 2023. 

 

 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3.2



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 September 2023

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Thriving Communities  
Council will create a city that is welcoming, inclusive and accessible to all.  
Support health and housing for vulnerable people and young people. 

Policy 
The submission draws on Council’s adopted policy and advocacy positions contained in its 
Homelessness, Social Housing and Housing Affordability Policy as well as work in progress 
to update Council policy statements for Housing and Homelessness. 

Consultation 
Council Members were provided an opportunity to input into the draft submission. 
Administration and AEDA Administration input is captured via submissions earlier this year 
to the Parliamentary Inquiries into Housing Availability and the Worsening Rental Crisis.  

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report 

Opportunities A submission to the National Housing and Homelessness Plan Issues Paper is an 
opportunity to advocate for Council’s housing and homelessness policy positions. 

23/24 Budget 
Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 24/25 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

23/24 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

 

Page 11



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 September 2023

DISCUSSION 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval of a submission to the Australian Government on the 

National Housing and Homelessness Plan Issues Paper (Link 1 view here). 

2. Submissions opened on 7 August 2023 for any person or organisation wishing to provide input into the 
development of the National Housing and Homelessness Plan.  

3. Council Members were invited to provide preliminary feedback to develop the draft City of Adelaide 
submission on 15 August 2023.  

4. The Issues Paper poses the following questions for consideration: 

4.1. How can governments and community service providers reduce homelessness and/or support people 
who may be at risk of becoming homeless in Australia?  

4.2. How can governments, across all levels, best work with communities to support better housing 
outcomes for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples?  

4.3. How can all levels of government, along with housing organisations, institutional investors, not-for-
profits, and private industry, improve access to social housing, which includes public housing and 
community housing?  

4.4. What should governments, private industries, the not-for-profit and community sectors focus on to help 
improve access to housing and housing affordability in the private market?  

4.5. How could governments work better with industry, community services and other organisations to 
improve housing outcomes
[...]
ng-and-homelessness-plan/


 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 September 2023

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Draft Submission on National Housing and Homelessness Issues Paper 

 
- END OF REPORT - 

Page 13



City of Adelaide Submission 

National Housing and Homelessness Plan Issues Paper 2023 

Background 
The City of Adelaide (CoA) welcomes the opportunity to provide a submission to the National 
Housing and Homelessness Plan Issues Paper.  
Following the outcomes and recommendations arising from this investigation, the City of 
Adelaide supports appropriate action by the Commonwealth Government to improve access 
to secure, accessible and affordable housing for all Australians and to reduce homelessness 
in the community. 
For the CoA, a liveable city is one that is a great place to be, whether as a resident, business 
owner in one of the city’s precincts, a student of one of our world class universities, or a 
visitor to our famed festivals, cultural institutions or attractions.  
The availability of secure, appropriate and affordable housing is a key component of 
liveability. The qualities that make our city liveable for those who are already here are also 
the attributes that may attract others to make the City of Adelaide home. 
Like most Councils in Australia, the CoA has experienced challenges with housing supply, 
affordability and accessibility, and homelessness over recent years. This has been further 
exacerbated through COVID-19. In the CoA this includes increased pressures which are 
generally unique to capital cities. For example, increasing rates of homelessness, managing 
migration out of the city and accommodating international students. It is a priority for 
Governments at all levels to ensure the availability and affordability of diverse forms of 
housing in the city centre. 
Traditionally Local Government has a played role in housing supply, through strategic land 
releases and affordable housing support v
[...]
y: understanding national approaches 
in contemporary policy.27 The Commonwealth Government should be looking to this 
existing research and experts to inform the development of the National Housing and 
Homelessness Plan.  

 
25 Getting off gas: why, how, and who should pay? (grattan.edu.au)  
26 Civil Law (Sale of Residential Property) Act 2003 | Acts 
27 Towards an Australian Housing and Homelessness Strategy: understanding national approaches in 
contemporary policy | AHURI 

Page 23

https://grattan.edu.au/report/getting-off-gas/
https://www.legislation.act.gov.au/a/2003-40
https://www.ahuri.edu.au/research/final-reports/401
https://www.ahuri.edu.au/research/final-reports/401

	Agenda
	3.1 Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment - Consultation Results
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS

	3.2 National Housing and Homelessness Plan Issues Paper Submission
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for National Housing and Homelessness Plan Issues Paper Submission
	City of Adelaide Submission
	National Housing and Homelessness Plan Issues Paper 2023
	Attachments
	City of Adelaide Response to Issues Paper Summary
	Questions for Consideration
	1.	How can governments and community service providers reduce homelessness and/or support people who may be at risk of becoming homeless in Australia?
	2.	How can governments, across all levels, best work with communities to support better housing outcomes for Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander peoples?
	3.	How can all levels of government, along with housing organisations, institutional investors, not-for-profits, and private industry, improve access to social housing, which includes public housing and community housing?
	4.	What should governments, private industries, the not-for-profit and community sectors focus on to help improve access to housing and housing affordability in the privat

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
for the meeting 

 
 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 September 2023 at 5.04 pm

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 September 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillors Couros, Elliott, Li, Noon, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

In the absence of a Chair, Kathryn Goldy, Team Leader Council Governance, City of Adelaide, opened the 
meeting and stated: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

With leave of the meeting and 2/3rds in agreement, the Lord Mayor took the Chair. 
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Martin and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Davis and Hou. 

On Leave: 

Councillor Giles 
 
3 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
3.1 Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment - Consultation Results 

Councillor Couros declared a general conflict of interest in Item 3.1 [Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment 
- Consultation Results], pursuant to Section 74 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) as she owns property 
directly opposite the Adelaide Aquatic Centre, and that she would stay in the meeting but not vote. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the consultation results and notes that 95 % of respondents opposed the proposed aquatic 
centre redevelopment on Park Lands.  

2. Notes that a further report detailing the essential terms and the negotiated draft Lease Agreement will 
be presented to Council in November 2023. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and lost 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1.  Endorses the assessment of the community consultation findings.  

2. Notes that a further report detailing the essential terms and the negotiated draft Lease Agreement will 
be presented to Council in November 2023. 

Carried 

  
 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 September 2023 at 5.04 pm

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 September 2023

3.2 National Housing and Homelessness Plan Issues Paper Submission 
Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Endorses the City of Adelaide Submission on the National Housing and Homelessness Issues Paper 
contained in Attachment A to Item 3.2 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Community 
Services and Culture Committee held on 19 September 2023.  

2. Authorises the Lord Mayor and Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments, if required and 
submit the City of Adelaide Submission on the National Housing and Homelessness Issues Paper 
contained in Attachment A to Item 3.2 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Community 
Services and Culture Committee held on 19 September 2023. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 5.15 pm 

 
 

 

 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith  
City Community Services and Culture Committee Acting Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


